lt ·• • ·. i Section 487-100
(~· '
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
For technical assistance on this product,
please contact either of the following:
Tel tone Corporation Field Service
1oso1 ·-'- 120th Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington. 98033

Tip and Ring connections are necessary at a
non key OPX phone. The M-487 may be used
in any lA or l0A type Key Service Unit. One
M-487 is required per line in each key unit.
2.03 The M-487 includes • the following
standard line card features:
Page 2
• Pickup and hold of a CO or. PBX line
• Audible line signal or common audible,
signal control on incoming call •
• Flashing lamp indicating incoming call
on line
• Steady lamp indicating busy condition
• Winking or steady lamp indicating hold
condition
\ )
'-.._../
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
• Selectable ring state time-out on
incoming calls (to accommodate in­
terrupted ringing)
• Maximum loop resistance. of 1400
. ohms •
• Delayed· hold release during dry cir­
cuits
• Trunk bypass ( talking circuit to CO or
PBX line maintained during power
failure).
2.04 The M-487 provides the following ad­
ditional standard features:·
• Music-on-hold inputs (single and bal­
anced) (also compatible with WECo
498A)
• Off-premises phone supervision
Off-premises on hold-all loop length
conditions up to 1400 ohms
• FCC Registration.
2.05 Optional feature settings are available
through an Option Selection Switch
and option strapping. These settings include
the following:
Strapping options (using easily inserted
plugs):
• Steady or winking hold lamp
• Interrupted, steady, or common
(ground) control to ringer
• Balanced or single ended music-on­
hold input, 10 ohm or 66. ohm DC
impedance
Switch selectable options (using an easily •
accessed ten-position switch):
• Dry circuit time-out (three settings)
• Ring time-out(seven settings)
• Direct ring
• ISS 4, SECTION 487-100 .•
. .
. , ·,,
• High or low hold release detector
sensitivity for varying loop lengths.
2.06 The M-487 Control and Line Card has
been approved by the Federal Co.mmuni­
cations Commission for direct connection to
telephone company lines. As required •• by
Part 68 of the FCC Rules arid Regµla:tions,
the following information appears cm the
M-487 registrationlabel:
• Registration Number:
69272~KX-N
AHH9WA-
• Ringer Equivalence Number:. 1.0B
• 2.07 Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regula-'
tions defines the responsibilities of
both the customer and the telephone com..:

3.01 The. M '-487 can be used in place of
standard four-inch, 18-contact. line
cards in lA or l0A type Key Telephone
Systems. No additional cables are required. •
Typicalapplications are shown in Figure 2.
KTS COMPATIBILITY
3.02 The M-487 OPX/KTU provides stan-
dard Western Electric 400 series or
Automatic Electric 1400 series line card·
functions. Music-on-hold and off-premises.
superv1s1on are also provided as standard
features. The M..;487 occupies any standard
line card position in the._ host KTU. Pin
descriptions are provided under Functional •
Description in this technical practice. Maxi~
mum ringer load of five and lamp load of 20 •··
is permissible. A partial list of compatible
KTU's is provided in Table 1.
CENTRAL OFFICE COMPATIBILITY
3.03 The M-487
flexibility in
provides considerable
adapting to Central
Page 3 TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
SECTION 487-100
t 1A2 T
OR R
R EQUAL
A WITH
M-487 KEY TELEPHONE
T 1A2 • T
OR R
R EQUAL A WITH
M-487 KEY TELEPHONE
A. KEY SYSTEM TO KEY SYSTEM
T
R
OFF-PREMISES
TELEPHONE
T 1A2 T
OR R
R EQUAL A WITH
M-487 KEY TELEPHONE
B. KEY SYSTEM TO NON-KEY SYSTEM
Figure 2 Typical Applications (Sheet 1 of 2)
Page 4
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
)
T
cfNfAAL
OFFICE
__ 13,: __ R
*USED AS TIE POINT ONLY
1A2
OR
EQUAL
WITH
M-487
T
R
ISS 4, SECTION 487-100
• • OFF-PREMISES
EXTENSION
KEY TELE~HONE
C. KEY SYSTEM WITH OFF-PREMISES EXTENSION JN THE CENTRAL OFFICE
T T ------CENTRAL
R
OFFICE
R --~~--
OFF-PREMISES
EXTENSION
T 1A2 T
OR R

setting)~
(3) The M-4.87 may be used in a lA or lOA
type Key Service Unit (KSU). When a
C.O. line is to appear at off-premises
locations, one M.;.487 is required for each
appearance of that C.O. line in a Key
Service Unit (see Figure 2).
(4) Remove the KTU retaining bar (if .·
used) and position the M-487 with the
component side of the ·main card facing
right (LED Line Indicator at the top).
(5) Align the M-487 in the desired set of
card guides.
(6) Push the unit in and verify a .firm
mating with the KSU connector.
(7) Reinstall the retainfng bar (if used).
Page 7 TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
SECTION 487-100
Page 8
0
10~--I
1..____.
□
□□
DO
□□
□
□
□□
□
------------'-,
------ LINE STATUS INDICATOR
e FLASHES DURING RINGING
e STEADY DURING BUSY
• FLASHES (OPTION X) OR
WINKS (OPTION Y)
DURING HOLD
e OFF WHEN IDLE
Figure 3 Component Locations
OPTION SELECTION
SWITCH
(SEE TABLE 3)
OPTION STRAPPING
SECTION
( SEE FIGURE 4)
TCI Library: www.telephonecollectors.info
ISS 4, SECTlON 487;;.100
Table 3 Option Selection Switch Settings
SWITCH SEGMENT
1 2 3 4 5 .• 6 7 8 9 10
•.
Hold 470 ms* .OFF OFF
Survive .• . • ..
on Dry 140 ms· ON OFF
Circuit .·
Shorter Than. 20 ms OFF ON 1 .· ..
30 second.s OFF OPE OFF OFF OFF OFF
19.5 seconds ON OFF. OFF OFF OFF OFF
12 seconds OFF ON
1 OFF OFF OFF OFF
Ring State
I
Time-Out 9 seconds OFF OFF, ON! OFF OFF OFF
After Final
Ring Burst 6 seconds OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF •.
OFF ONI
:
5.1 seconds*. OFF OFF OFF OFF •
..
'
3.4 seconds OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
. '
'